



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney
General of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C.,
CHEVRON CORPORATION,
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS,
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC.,
HESS CORPORATION, MARATHON
OIL CORPORATION, MARATHON
OIL COMPANY, MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
MARATHON PETROLEUM
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION,
MURPHY USA INC.,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL
OIL COMPANY, CITGO
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
TOTAL S.A., TOTAL SPECIALTIES
USA INC., OCCIDENTAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION,
APACHE CORPORATION, CNX
RESOURCES CORPORATION,
CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV,
INC., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ CCLD

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTAIN DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	7
I. LEGAL STANDARD	10
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO GENERAL JURISDICTION IN DELAWARE.	12
III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC JURISDICTION IN DELAWARE.	12
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Arise Out of or Relate to Defendants’ Alleged Contacts With Delaware.....	14
B. Defendants Are Not on “Clear Notice” That Personal Jurisdiction Would Exist in Delaware for Suits Based on Global Climate Change.....	24
C. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would Be Unreasonable and Conflict With Federalism Principles.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Aero Global Capital Management, LLC, v. Cirrus Industries, Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005).....	11
<i>Ali v. Beechcraft Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3706619 (Del. Super. June 30, 2014).....	13
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	21
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	27, 28, 30
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, San Francisco Cnty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	4, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15, 26, 27
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	25, 26
<i>Cappello v. Rest. Depot, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 2588110 (D.N.H. Mar. 21, 2023).....	20
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	15, 21, 24, 29
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 3609055 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2018), <i>vacated</i> , No. 3:17-cv- 06011-WHA (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2022)	15
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020)	5, 29
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	2, 12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	2, 3, 5, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Cont'd.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016).....	12
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	27
<i>Hartford Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hoverzon, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 461760 (D. Md. Feb. 9, 2021).....	12
<i>Intellectual Ventures I, LLC v. Ricoh Company, Ltd.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 656 (D. Del. 2014)	5
<i>Kabbaj v. Simpson</i> , 547 Fed. Appx. 84 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>LNS Enters. LLC v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Luciano v. SprayFoamPolymers.com, LLC</i> , 625 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2021)	20
<i>Martins v. Bridgestone Am. Tire Ops., LLC</i> , 266 A.3d 753 (R.I. 2022).....	18, 19
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Outokumpu Engineering Enterprises, Inc. v. Kvaerner EnviroPower, Inc.</i> , 685 A.2d 724 (Del. Super. 1996)	13
<i>Owens v. Lead Stories, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3076686 (Del. Super. July 20, 2021)	10, 11
<i>Registered Agents, Ltd. v. Registered Agent, Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 541 (D. Del. 2012)	10
<i>Ross v. Earth Movers, LLC</i> , 288 A.3d 285 (Del. Super. Ct. 2023).....	4, 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Cont'd.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rotblut v. Terrapinn, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5539884 (Del. Super. Sept. 30, 2016)	18
<i>Schweitzer v. LCR Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1131716 (Del. Super. Mar. 9, 2020)	10
<i>Tolliver v. Qlarant Quality Sols, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17097602 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 21, 2022)	11, 13
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	10
<i>Wallace v. Yamaha Motors Corp, U.S.A.</i> , No. 19-2459, 2022 WL 61430 (4th Cir. Jan. 6, 2022)	20
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	6, 14, 17, 25, 26
<i>Yamashita v. LG Chem., Ltd.</i> , 62 F.4th 496 (9th Cir. 2023)	19
